

Important information about Syndicate Reports and Accounts

Access to this document is restricted to persons who have given the certification set forth below. If this document has been forwarded to you and you have not been asked to give the certification, please be aware that you are only permitted to access it if you are able to give the certification.

The syndicate reports and accounts set forth in this section of the Lloyd's website, which have been filed with Lloyd's in accordance with the Syndicate Accounting Byelaw (No. 8 of 2005), are being provided for informational purposes only. The syndicate reports and accounts have not been prepared by Lloyd's, and Lloyd's has no responsibility for their accuracy or content. Access to the syndicate reports and accounts is not being provided for the purposes of soliciting membership in Lloyd's or membership on any syndicate of Lloyd's, and no offer to join Lloyd's or any syndicate is being made hereby. Members of Lloyd's are reminded that past performance of a syndicate in any syndicate year is not predictive of the related syndicate's performance in any subsequent syndicate year.

You acknowledge and agree to the foregoing as a condition of your accessing the syndicate reports and accounts. You also agree that you will not provide any person with a copy of any syndicate report and accounts without also providing them with a copy of this acknowledgment and agreement, by which they will also be bound.



Report & Financial Statements

Syndicate 4020

Contents	
Directors and administration	2
Syndicate Information	3
Managing agent's report	4
Distribution Accounts, 2013 Year of Account	10
Statement of managing agent's responsibilities	11
Independent auditors' report to the members of Syndicate 4020	12
Profit and loss account	13
Balance sheet	14
Statement of cash flows	15
Notes to the accounts	16
Calendar Year Report and Accounts, 31 December 2015	22
Statement of managing agent's responsibilities	23
Independent auditors' report to the members of Syndicate 4020	24
Income statement and Statement of comprehensive income	25
Balance sheet	26
Statement of cash flows	27
Notes to the accounts	28
Related parties	45

Directors and administration

Managing agent

Ark Syndicate Management Limited

Directors

I Beaton (Chief Executive)

N Bonnar

N Deshpande

D Foreman (Chairman)

P McIntosh

R Oakes (Non-executive)

N Smith

V Southey (Non-executive)

J Wardrop (Non-executive)

C Watson (Non-executive)

Company secretary

J Masson

Managing agent's registered office

30 Fenchurch Avenue

London

EC3M 5AD

Managing agent's company registration number

05887810

Syndicate information

Active underwriter

N Bonnar

Bankers

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Citibank NA

Royal Bank of Canada

Investment managers

Conning Asset Management Limited

55 King William Street

London

EC4R 9AD

Registered auditors

KPMG LLP

15 Canada Square

London

E14 5GL

Managing agent's report

The directors of the managing agent present their report and accounts for the 2013 year of account ("YOA") of Syndicate 4020 ("the Syndicate") as closed at 31 December 2015 and their annual report and accounts for the year to 31 December 2015.

Principal activity and review of the business

The principal activity of the Syndicate is the underwriting of direct and reinsurance business in the Lloyd's market. Gross written premium income by class of business for the year was as follows:

	2015 YOA Estimate £'000	2014 YOA Estimate £'000	2013 YOA Closed £'000	2015 Cal year £'000	Restated 2014 Cal year £'000
Accident & Health	35,050	35,704	39,700	38,780	34,708
Cargo & Specie	17,656	11,414	11,257	16,998	11,958
Casualty Reinsurance	12,929	12,847	18,651	10,936	11,720
Energy Upstream	37,568	33,387	36,521	35,658	30,854
Marine & Energy Liability	6,269	7,482	8,304	6,253	7,409
Marine Hull	17,012	10,351	9,467	14,875	9,786
Property Reinsurance	22,240	31,921	49,616	21,401	29,881
Specialty Programmes	74,236	86,305	70,148	80,463	83,703
Specialty Reinsurance	14,679	11,527	12,961	7,900	11,613
War, Terrorism & Political Risk	24,863	30,625	32,824	31,204	28,895
Property Direct & Facultative	21,441	16,216	11,737	20,973	14,045
Property Programmes	17,794	19,277	20,526	16,404	19,086
Contingency	6,148	7,079	6,429	7,569	6,268
Fine Art & Specie	8,229	9,070	8,569	8,706	7,933
Package Programmes	20,391	25,911	25,355	18,738	23,844
	336,505	349,116	362,065	336,858	331,703

The managing agent of the Syndicate is Ark Syndicate Management Limited ("ASML"), a company incorporated in the UK. ASML also manages the affairs of Syndicate 6105 which is supported by traditional Lloyd's Names' capital and has written a quota share of the 2015, 2014 and 2013 YOA of the Syndicate.

Set out below is a brief description of each class of business.

Class of business	Description
Accident & Health	Includes a spread of exposure across war, key man, disability, credit card personal accident insurance and reinsurance catastrophe.
Cargo & Specie	Syndicate 4020 - Cargo is made up of general cargo transit and storage as well as higher value and more complex risks such as satellites, heavy lift, tows and project cargo. Specie includes fine art, metals, securities and vault risk written on an excess basis. Incidental Syndicate 3902 - Focus on small /medium sized accounts, excludes cash in transit, war on land and jewellers block.
Casualty Reinsurance	Predominantly Medical Malpractice, Professional Liability and some General Liability.
Energy Upstream	Syndicate 4020 - Insurance of exploration and production property (on and offshore), control of well, removal of wreck, business interruption, construction and renewable energy from a broad geographic spread. Incidental Syndicate 3902 - Upstream oil and gas focussed with a broad geographical spread.
Marine & Energy Liabilities	Marine includes the reinsurance of the International Group of P&I Clubs. Energy is only offered in conjunction with Upstream Energy packages.

Managing agent's report

Class of business	Description
Marine Hull	Syndicate 4020 - Insurance of low profile, smaller fleet business and specialised tonnage, with some vessel construction, marine property and marine war. Incidental Syndicate 3902 - Emphasis on smaller brown water tonnage and older vessels on limited conditions.
Property Reinsurance	Predominantly non-proportional, balanced between US and Rest of World ("ROW") exposures.
Specialty Programmes	There are three parts - Professional liability, Contingency and Crisis management. Contingency and Crisis management were discontinued in 2015. Professional liability includes architects and engineers, insurance professionals and real estate agents E&O, Allied Health, Cyber Liability and Miscellaneous E&O.
Specialty Reinsurance	Consists of Aviation and Specialty reinsurance, including crop and satellite. Very little Marine is written.
War, Terrorism & Political Risk	Syndicate 4020 - Aviation War consists of airline hull war and excess AV52. Terror is primarily pure Terrorism physical damage and business interruption, with a small amount of broad-form political violence, including war on land. Political risk focus is contract frustration and confiscation / expropriation. War on land is also written. Peak exposures are in emerging countries and include China, Ivory Coast, Angola and Cameroon. Incidental Syndicate 3902 - Aviation War consists of airline, general aviation (including rotor wing), hull war and excess of loss / space.
Property Direct & Facultative	Syndicate 4020 - Mostly low fire hazard occupancies, avoiding higher risk exposed classes such as mining, mineral processing and other heavy industries. Incidental Syndicate 3902 - Predominately written on an excess of loss basis, and consists of a diverse mix of municipalities, real estate, heavy industry, energy, utility, transport and leisure.
Property Programmes	US and Canadian binding authorities, avoiding middle market / larger commercial property accounts which are highly competitive.
Contingency	Predominantly short tail with event cancellation the largest part.
Fine Art & Specie	Includes jewellers block, cash in transit, general specie and fine art written both primary and excess.
Package Programmes	Mostly Ark-led US binding authorities. Balanced between Property and Commercial General Liability. Target risks are small commercial low-medium hazard occupancy. This class was discontinued in 2016.

Underwriting performance - YOA

The 2013 YOA has been closed with a profit of £37.3m after all standard personal expenses, equivalent to a profit on stamp capacity of 9.8%. This includes an improvement on the RITC brought forward of £10.5m. Actual development has been better than expected across most classes of business. The liability reserves of the Speciality Programmes and Package Programmes accounts have been strengthened in recognition of accelerated claim development in the year. Major loss estimates have proven to be adequate.

The 2014 YOA is forecast at the 24 month stage to produce an adequate return on stamp capacity. There have been no major losses reported that impact the 2014 YOA although the year has exposure to the liability sections of the Speciality Programmes and Package Programmes mentioned earlier. There have been no major losses reported that impact the 2015 YOA.

	2015 YOA	2014 YOA
Capacity	£340.0m	£340.0m
Forecast results (% of capacity)	Na	2.8%-7.8%

Managing agent's report

	2013	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007
Seven year summary – closed years	YOA	YOA	YOA	YOA	YOA	YOA	YOA
Syndicate allocated capacity (£m)	381.0	389.4	389.0	345.0	221.8	170.0	114.2
Number of Underwriting Members	1	426	434	2	4	2	1
Aggregate net premiums (£'000)	221,235	223,590	197,550	212,046	198,185	175,210	77,427

Results for illustrative share of £10,000	%	%	%	%	%	%	%
Gross premium written (% of illustrative share)	73.9	72.2	62.4	78.4	117.0	131.0	75.3
Net premium written (% of illustrative share)	58.0	57.8	50.8	61.5	89.4	103.1	67.8
Profit (% of gross premium)	13.3	23.3	18.5	3.9	19.0	3.0	8.8
Profit (% of capacity)	9.8	16.9	11.5	3.1	22.3	4.0	6.6

Results for illustrative share of £10,000	£	£	£	£	£	£	£
Gross premiums written	7,389	7,223	6,235	7,836	11,703	13,100	7,532
Net premiums	5,801	5,783	5,079	6,146	8,937	10,306	6,780
RITC from an earlier year of account	7,491	6,759	6,361	4,235	4,268	1,941	-
Net claims	(4,288)	(3,137)	(3,153)	(3,292)	(3,660)	(5,506)	(1,834)
Reinsurance to close	(7,254)	(7,110)	(6,590)	(6,668)	(6,339)	(5,568)	(3,018)
Underwriting profit	1,750	2,295	1,697	421	3,206	1,173	1,928
Other syndicate operating expenses, exc. personal expenses	(569)	(550)	(504)	(465)	(617)	(792)	(944)
Exchange movement on foreign currency translation	(61)	(26)	(6)	81	(9)	39	23
Net investment income	249	511	343	483	424	447	280
Illustrative personal expenses:							
Managing agent's fee	(75)	(75)	(75)	(75)	(75)	(75)	(200)
Profit commission ("PC")	(245)	(419)	(241)	(65)	(472)	(85)	(141)
Other personal expenses	(68)	(51)	(60)	(70)	(228)	(308)	(283)
Profit after illustrative personal expenses / PC	981	1,685	1,154	310	2,229	399	663

Underwriting performance – 2015 calendar year

The underwriting profit for the calendar year 2015 is £66.2m. As with 2014, catastrophe losses were considerably down on the long term average with little activity in the US and the claims environment, on the whole, continues to be positive although the liability sections of the Speciality Programmes and Package Programmes accounts have seen some accelerated claim development in the year.

The calendar year result together with key performance indicators is shown below:

	2015	Restated 2014
Profit for the financial year (£'000)	26,704	48,030
Claims ratio (%)	43.6%	45.2%
Expenses ratio (%)	48.7%	41.2%
Combined ratio (%)	92.3%	86.4%

The claims ratio is the ratio of claims incurred net of reinsurance to earned premiums net of reinsurance. The expense ratio is the ratio of operating expenses and acquisition costs to earned premiums net of reinsurance. The result and ratios are broadly in line with expectations.

Managing agent's report

Operating expenses

Operating expenses, as set out below, are in line with expectations.

	2015	Restated
	£'000	2014
		£'000
Acquisition costs – brokerage and commissions	82,224	75,772
Acquisition costs – other	5,960	4,386
Administrative expenses	29,398	17,898
Managing agency fee	2,637	2,632
Personal expenses	8,132	15,039
Operating expenses	128,351	115,727

Cash flow

There was a net cash flow decrease of £1.1m (2014: increase £39.3m) in the year arising from normal operating activities. Profit releases on open years of £19.6m (2014: £37.7m) were made during the year. On 11 February 2016, the ASML board approved a profit release of £17.2m for the 2014 YOA.

Investment return

Syndicate funds are actively managed by third party investment managers and the returns compared to benchmarks agreed as part of the investment guidelines. The Syndicate has a diversified portfolio in corporate debt, cash, UK property funds and investment funds with an average duration that is appropriate compared to the expected liability duration.

The investment return for the 2013 YOA was £9.5m and the average return over the three years was 2.5%. Investment returns for the 2015 calendar year, as set out below, are satisfactory given the current financial climate.

	Currency	2015	Restated
			2014
Average funds available for investment (£'000)	Combined Sterling (inc. US dollars)	478,661	486,886
	US dollars	470,575	503,359
Investment return for the year before allocation to Syndicate 6105 (£'000)	Combined Sterling (inc. US dollars)	7,237	17,626
	US dollars	(463)	8,017
Annualised investment return (%)	Combined Sterling (inc. US dollars)	1.5%	3.6%
	US dollars	(0.1)%	1.6%

Financial position

The main components of the balance sheet are technical provisions and investments and cash.

Technical provisions include a provision for outstanding claims of £448.4m (2014: £478.9m) and a provision for unearned premiums of £198.3m (2014: £194.5m). The reinsurers' share of technical provisions is £51.1m (2014: £62.8m) in respect of unearned premiums and £40.2m (2014: £39.8m) for outstanding claims. The provision for outstanding claims is based on evaluations of reported claims and estimates for losses incurred but not reported ("IBNR"). As claims may not be settled for a number of years after they are incurred, the setting of provisions involves a degree of judgement as to the ultimate exposure to losses.

Investments and cash total £485.5m (2014: £513.1m) the majority of which are actively managed by third party investment managers.

Auditors and Annual general meeting

As permitted under the Syndicate Meeting (Amendment No.1) Byelaw it is not proposed to hold a Syndicate Annual General Meeting. The members of the Syndicate intend to re-appoint KPMG LLP as auditors.

Managing agent's report

Disclosure of information to auditors

The directors of ASML who held office at the date of approval of this report confirm that, so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the auditors of the Syndicate are unaware; and each director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the auditors of the Syndicate are aware of that information.

Directors

The directors of ASML served from 1 January 2015 to the date of this report, unless stated otherwise. Shareholdings in the ultimate parent company of ASML, Ark Insurance Holdings Limited ("AIHL") are stated as at 31 December 2015.

Name		AIHL B Shares No.	AIHL G Shares No.	AIHL H Shares (2015) No.	AIHL H Shares (2016) No.
I Beaton	(Chief Executive)	92,230	121,788	386,341	494,516
N Bonnar		92,230	121,788	386,341	494,516
N Deshpande		11,955	23,787	3,863	4,945
D Foreman	(Chairman)	57,566	123,689	-	-
R Oakes	(Non-executive)	-	-	-	-
P McIntosh		8,836	17,086	12,363	15,825
N Smith		7,147	13,457	10,818	13,847
V Southey	(Non-executive)	-	-	-	-
J Wardrop	(Non-executive) Appointed 1 January 2016	-	-	-	-
C Watson	(Non-executive)	-	-	-	-

Future developments

The capacity of the Syndicate for the 2016 YOA is £400.0m (2015 YOA: £340.0m). Syndicate 6105 has ceased underwriting (2015 YOA capacity: £60.0m).

Principal risks and uncertainties

ASML maintains a risk register within its risk management framework. Identified risk events are grouped into major risk categories according to the nature of the potential threat they pose to the business. The risk management framework allows risks to be identified and controls to be put in place as necessary, either to prevent the occurrence of the event or to mitigate its impact.

The principal risks of the Syndicate are set out in note 2 of the calendar year accounts.

N Bonnar
Active Underwriter
11 March 2016



Underwriting year distribution accounts

2013 Year of Account

Distribution accounts

Statement of managing agent's responsibilities

The managing agent is responsible for preparing the syndicate annual report and accounts in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

The Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicates and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008 require the managing agent to prepare Syndicate underwriting year accounts at 31 December in respect of any underwriting year which is being closed by reinsurance to close which give a true and fair view of the result of the underwriting year at closure. Detailed requirements in respect of the underwriting year accounts are set out in the Lloyd's Syndicate Accounting Byelaw (No 8 of 2005).

In preparing the Syndicate underwriting year accounts, the managing agent is required to:

1. select suitable accounting policies which are applied consistently and where there are items which affect more than one year of account, ensure a treatment which is equitable as between the members of the Syndicate affected. In particular, the amount charged by way of premium in respect of the reinsurance to close shall, where the reinsuring members and reinsured members are members of the same Syndicate for different years of account, be equitable as between them, having regard to the nature and amount of the liabilities reinsured;
2. take into account all income and charges relating to a closed year of account without regard to the date of receipt or payment;
3. make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and
4. state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in these accounts.

The managing agent is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Syndicate and enable it to ensure that the Syndicate underwriting year accounts comply with Lloyd's Regulations and Syndicate Accounting Byelaw. It is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Syndicate and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The managing agent is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Distribution accounts

Independent auditors' report to the members of Syndicate 4020 for the 2013 closed year of account

We have audited the Syndicate underwriting year accounts for the 2013 year of account of Syndicate 4020 for the three years ended 31 December 2015, as set out on pages 13 to 20 and 45. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland.

This report is made solely to the members of the Syndicate, as a body, in accordance with the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Syndicate's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the syndicate and the Syndicate's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of the Managing Agent and the auditor

As explained more fully in the statement of managing agent's responsibilities set out on page 11, the Managing Agent is responsible for the preparation of the syndicate's underwriting year accounts and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion on, the Syndicate underwriting year accounts in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's (APB's) Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the syndicate underwriting year accounts

A description of the scope of an audit of accounts is provided on the Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on syndicate underwriting year accounts

In our opinion the Syndicate underwriting year accounts:

- give a true and fair view of the profit for the 2013 closed year of account;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008 require us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept; or
- the Syndicate underwriting year accounts are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Ben Priestley

For and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants

15 Canada Square

London, E14 5GL

11 March 2016

Distribution accounts

Profit and loss account

2013 closed YOA for the three years ended 31 December 2015

	Notes	2013 £'000
Syndicate allocated capacity		381,011
Technical account		
<i>Earned premiums, net of reinsurance</i>		
Gross premiums written	3	281,519
Outwards reinsurance premium		(60,480)
Reinsurance to close premium received, net of reinsurance	5	285,408
Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account		9,470
<i>Claims incurred, net of reinsurance</i>		
Claims paid - gross amount		(210,338)
Reinsurer's share		46,961
Reinsurance to close premium payable, net of reinsurance	6	(276,397)
Operating expenses	4	(38,823)
Balance on the technical account for general business		37,320
Non-technical account		
Investment income		9,470
Allocated investment return transferred to technical account		(9,470)
Profit for the 2013 closed YOA		37,320

The notes on pages 16 to 20 and 45 form part of these accounts.

Distribution accounts

Balance sheet

2013 closed YOA as at 31 December 2015

	Notes	2013 £'000
Assets		
Financial assets	8	301,593
Debtors arising out of reinsurance operations		5,853
Other debtors		102
Cash at bank and in hand		(1,479)
Other prepayments and accrued income		1,387
Total assets		307,456
Liabilities		
Amounts due to members	7	17,763
Reinsurance to close premium payable to close the account	6	276,397
Creditors arising out of insurance operations		1,427
Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations		-
Other creditors		2,976
Accruals and deferred income		8,893
Total liabilities		307,456

The notes on pages 16 to 20 and 45 form part of these accounts. The accounts were approved by the Board of Ark Syndicate Management Limited on 11 March 2016 and signed on its behalf by

N Smith
Finance Director
11 March 2016

Distribution accounts

Statement of cash flows

2013 closed YOA for the three years ended 31 December 2015

	Notes	2013 £'000
Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operating activities		
Operating profit on ordinary activities		37,320
Open year profit release		(19,557)
(Decrease) in cash and investments	15	(17,763)
<hr/>		
Net cash inflow from operating activities		-

The notes on pages 16 to 20 and 45 form part of these accounts.

Distribution accounts

Notes to the accounts

1. Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008 and Financial Reporting Standard 102 *The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland* ("FRS 102") as issued in August 2014, and Financial Reporting Standard 103 *Insurance Contracts* ("FRS 103") as issued in March 2014.

The Lloyd's Syndicate Accounting Byelaw requires the aggregation of movements in each of the three calendar years' for any Underwriting Year account. For the 2013 YOA each calendar year is aggregated using the closing rate of exchange as at 31 December 2015.

Members participate on a syndicate by reference to a YOA and each syndicate YOA is a separate annual venture. These accounts relate to the 2013 YOA which has been closed by reinsurance to close at 31 December 2015; consequently the balance sheet represents the assets and liabilities of the 2013 YOA and the profit and loss account and cash flow statement reflect the transactions for the YOA during the three year period until closure.

2. Accounting policies

The underwriting accounts for each YOA are normally kept open for three years before the result on that year is determined. At the end of the three year period, outstanding liabilities can normally be determined with sufficient accuracy to permit the YOA to be closed by payment of a reinsurance to close premium to the successor year of account.

Premiums written

Gross premiums are allocated to each YOA on the basis of the inception date of the policy. Premiums are shown gross of acquisition costs such as brokerage payable and taxes and duties levied on them. Estimates are made for pipeline premiums, representing amounts due but not yet notified. Premiums written are treated as fully earned at 36 months.

Claims Paid

Gross claims paid include claims settlement expenses and are attributed to the same YOA as the original premium for the underlying policy.

Reinsurance to close premium payable

The reinsurance to close premium is determined on the basis of estimated outstanding liabilities and related claims settlement costs, including claims incurred but not reported ("IBNR") relating to the closed YOA.

Outstanding claims consist of amounts set aside for notified claims and a provision for IBNR claims. The amount included in respect of IBNR is arrived at by considering the actuarially calculated provision, using techniques which generally involve statistical techniques of estimation applied by ASML's actuaries and reviewed by external consulting actuaries, as well as the opinion of the class underwriters and executive management. The actuarial techniques generally involve projecting from past experience the development of claims over time to form a view of the likely ultimate claims to be experienced for more recent underwriting, having regard to variations in the business accepted and the underlying terms and conditions. Large claims are generally assessed individually, being calculated on a case by case basis or projected separately to allow for the possible distortive effects of the developments of these claims on the balance of the data. The provision for claims also includes amounts in respect of internal and external claims handling costs.

Accordingly the two most critical assumptions as regards claims provisions are that the past is a reasonable predictor of the likely level of claims development and that the rating and other models used for current business are fair reflections of the likely level of ultimate claims to be incurred.

Ultimate liability will vary as a result of subsequent information and events and this may result in significant adjustments to the amounts provided. Adjustments to the amounts of claims provisions established in prior years are reflected in the financial statements for the year in which the adjustments are made. The methods used, and the estimates made, are reviewed regularly.

Distribution accounts

Notes to the accounts

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Foreign currencies

Transactions in US dollars, Euros, Canadian dollars and Australian dollars are translated at the closing rate of exchange for the closing year. Underwriting transactions denominated in other foreign currencies are included at the rate of exchange ruling at the date the transaction is processed.

Assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars, Euros, Canadian dollars and Australian dollars, where the assets and liabilities in the currency ledgers are broadly matched, are translated at the closing rate of exchange for the year. Assets and liabilities denominated in other foreign currencies are translated into sterling at the rates of exchange at the balance sheet date.

The following rates of exchange have been used in the preparation of these accounts: US dollars 1.47, Canadian dollars 2.05, Euros 1.36 and Australian dollars 2.03.

Investment return

Investment return represents all investment income, realised investment gains and losses and movements in unrealised gains and losses, net of investment expenses, charges and interest. The returns on assets arising in a calendar year are apportioned to each open YOA during the calendar year in proportion to the average funds available for investment for the Syndicate.

Investment return is initially recorded in the non-technical account. A transfer is made from the non-technical account to the general business technical account to reflect the investment return on funds supporting underwriting business. Investment return has been wholly allocated to the technical account as all investments relate to the technical account.

Taxation

Under Schedule 19 of the Finance Act 1993 managing agents are not required to deduct basic rate income tax from trading income. In addition, all UK basic rate income tax deducted from syndicate investment income is recoverable by managing agents and consequently the distribution made to members or their members' agents is gross of tax. Capital appreciation falls within trading income and is also distributed gross of tax.

No provision has been made for any United States Federal Income Tax payable on underwriting results or investment earnings. Any payments on account made by the Syndicate during the year have been included in the balance sheet under the heading 'other debtors'.

No provision has been made for any other overseas tax payable by the members on underwriting results.

Profit commission

Profit commission is charged by ASML in accordance with the managing agent's agreement.

Financial assets

Financial assets are recognised in the balance sheet at such time as the Syndicate becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial asset. Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, which is the date the Syndicate commits to purchase or sell the asset. A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets expire, or where the financial assets have been transferred, together with substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognised if the obligations specified in the contract expire, are discharged or cancelled.

On acquisition of a financial asset, the Syndicate is required to classify the asset into one of the following categories: financial assets at fair value through the statement of profit or loss, loans and receivables, assets held to maturity and assets available for sale. The Syndicate has classified its investments as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss because they are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. Information about these financial assets is provided internally on a fair value basis to management, and the investment strategy is to invest and evaluate their performance with reference to their fair values.

Distribution accounts

Notes to the accounts

2. Accounting policies (continued)

Fair value is the price at which an orderly transaction to sell an asset or to transfer a liability would take place between market participants at the measurement date. When available, the fair value of an instrument is measured using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. If a market for a financial instrument is not active, the fair value is established using a valuation technique. Valuation techniques include using recent orderly transactions between market participants (if available), reference to the current fair value of other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analyses and option pricing models. The chosen valuation technique makes maximum use of market inputs, relies as little as possible on specific estimates, incorporates all factors that market participants would consider in setting a price, and is consistent with accepted economic methodologies for pricing financial instruments. Inputs to valuation techniques reasonably represent market expectations and measures of the risk-return factors inherent in the financial instrument. Where possible, valuation techniques are calibrated and tested for validity using prices from observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on other available observable market data.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is the transaction price, i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received, unless the fair value of that instrument is evidenced by comparison with other observable current market transactions in the same instrument (i.e. without modification or repackaging) or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable markets. When transaction price provides the best evidence of fair value at initial recognition, the financial instrument is initially measured at the transaction price and any difference between this price and the value initially obtained from a valuation model is subsequently recognised in profit or loss depending on the individual facts and circumstances of the transaction but not later than when the valuation is supported wholly by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

Upon initial recognition, attributable transaction costs relating to financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when incurred. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are continually measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Net changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss exclude interest and dividend income, as these items are accounted for separately as set out below.

Distribution accounts

Notes to the accounts

3. Segmental Analysis

	Gross premiums written £'000	Gross claims incurred £'000	Operating expenses £'000	Reinsurance balance £'000	Total £'000
Accident & Health	28,095	(15,882)	(3,876)	(1,949)	6,388
Cargo & Specie	8,173	(5,073)	(1,127)	(923)	1,050
Casualty Reinsurance	15,010	(17,872)	(2,071)	(1,057)	(5,990)
Energy – Upstream	31,574	(15,516)	(4,356)	(1,978)	9,724
Liability – Marine & Energy	7,423	(18,204)	(1,024)	9,741	(2,064)
Marine Hull	7,155	(5,310)	(987)	114	972
Property Reinsurance	28,600	(13,153)	(3,946)	(9,479)	2,022
Speciality Programmes	49,113	(32,244)	(6,775)	(3,335)	6,759
Specialty Reinsurance	11,486	(12,660)	(1,584)	(319)	(3,077)
War, Terrorism and Political Risk	26,401	(37,661)	(3,642)	12,403	(2,499)
Worldwide Property – Direct and Facultative	10,019	(5,316)	(1,382)	(2,221)	1,100
Worldwide Property Programmes	14,211	(8,426)	(1,960)	(1,993)	1,832
Contingency	4,757	(2,874)	(656)	(893)	334
Property Treaty	14,668	(3,795)	(2,023)	(5,013)	3,837
Fine Art & specie	6,525	(3,491)	(900)	(1,518)	616
Package Programmes	18,221	(12,861)	(2,514)	(1,650)	1,196
RITC adjustment	88	-	-	(3,449)	(3,361)
	281,519	(210,338)	(38,823)	(13,519)	18,839
RITC premium	305,321	(280,915)	-	(15,395)	9,011
Total	586,840	(491,253)	(38,823)	(28,914)	27,850

All premiums were concluded in the UK.

4. Operating expenses

	£'000
Personal expenses	14,796
Loss on currency sales	2,320
Other expenses	21,707
	38,823

Personal expenses comprise Lloyd's subscriptions, central fund contributions, and a managing agent's fee and profit commission paid to ASML. All other expenses, including audit fees, are charged to and borne by the Syndicate.

All executive directors and staff are employed and remunerated by ASML. Salaries and related costs are included within the management fee charged by ASML and accordingly no direct salary cost is borne by the Syndicate. Details of salary cost and directors remuneration are disclosed in the financial statements of ASML.

Distribution accounts

Notes to the accounts

5. Reinsurance to close premium received

	2013 £'000
Gross outstanding claims	177,919
Reinsurance recoveries anticipated	(25,101)
Provision for gross claims incurred but not reported	114,394
Reinsurance recoveries anticipated	6,283
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses	5,116
Foreign exchange movement	6,797
	<u>285,408</u>

6. Reinsurance to close premium payable

	2013 £'000
Gross outstanding claims	169,516
Reinsurance recoveries anticipated	(11,382)
Provision for gross and net claims incurred but not reported	106,570
Reinsurance recoveries anticipated	6,865
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses	4,828
	<u>276,397</u>

The reinsurance to close is effected to the 2014 YOA of the Syndicate.

7. Reconciliation of members' balances

	2013 £'000
Profit for the year of account	37,320
Open year distribution to members	(19,557)
At 31 December	<u>17,763</u>

8. Financial assets

	2013 £'000
Shares and other variable yield securities	240,806
Debt and other fixed income securities	12,269
Participation in investment pools	11,802
Deposits with credit institutions	16,002
Other investments	20,714
	<u>301,593</u>

All financial assets were carried through profit and loss.

Distribution accounts



Calendar Year Report & Accounts

2015

Calendar year report & accounts

Statement of managing agent's responsibilities

The managing agent is responsible for preparing the syndicate annual report and accounts in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

The Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008 ("the Regulations") require the managing agent to prepare syndicate financial statements at 31 December each year in accordance with UK accounting standards and applicable law (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice). The syndicate financial statements are required by law to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Syndicate and of the profit or loss of the Syndicate for that year.

In preparing the syndicate financial statements, the managing agent is required to:

1. select suitable accounting policies which are applied consistently, subject to changes arising on the adoption of new accounting standards in the year;
2. make judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
3. state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the syndicate financial statements; and
4. prepare the syndicate financial statements on the basis that the Syndicate will continue to write future business unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Syndicate will do so.

The managing agent is responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Syndicate and enable it to ensure that the syndicate financial statements comply with the 2008 Regulations. It is also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Syndicate and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The managing agent is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included on the company's website. Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

Calendar year report & accounts

Independent auditors' report to the members of Syndicate 4020

We have audited the financial statements of Syndicate 4020 for the year ended 31 December 2015, as set out on pages 25 to 45. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and UK Accounting Standards (UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including FRS 102 The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland.

This report is made solely to the members of the syndicate, as a body, in accordance with the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the syndicate's members those matters we are required to state in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the syndicate and the syndicate's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of the Managing Agent and the auditor

As explained more fully in the Statement of Managing Agent's Responsibilities set out on page 23, the Managing Agent is responsible for the preparation of the syndicate's financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit, and express an opinion on, the syndicate's financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards for Auditors.

Scope of the audit of the syndicate annual accounts

A description of the scope of an audit of accounts is provided on the Financial Reporting Council's website at www.frc.org.uk/auditscopeukprivate.

Opinion on syndicate annual accounts

In our opinion the annual accounts:

- give a true and fair view of the Syndicate's affairs as at 31 December 2015 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008

In our opinion the information given in the Report of the Directors of the Managing Agent for the financial year in which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008 require us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Ben Priestley

For and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants

15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL

11 March 2016

Calendar year report & accounts

Income statement

For the year ended 31 December 2015

	Notes	2015 £'000	Restated 2014 £'000
Technical account			
<i>Earned premiums, net of reinsurance</i>			
Gross premiums written	3	336,858	331,703
Outward reinsurance premiums		(78,123)	(74,875)
<i>Change in the provision for unearned premiums</i>			
Gross amount		5,687	(10,037)
Reinsurers' share		(1,035)	15,542
Earned premiums, net of reinsurance		263,387	262,333
Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical account	4	6,607	17,206
<i>Claims incurred, net of reinsurance</i>			
Claims paid			
Gross amount		(195,670)	(144,779)
Reinsurers' share		48,524	23,948
		(147,146)	(120,831)
Change in the provision for claims			
Gross amount		44,805	(10,252)
Reinsurers' share		(12,598)	15,301
		32,207	5,049
Claims incurred, net of reinsurance		(114,939)	(115,782)
Operating expenses	5	(128,351)	(119,094)
Balance on the technical account for general business		26,704	51,397
Non-technical account			
Investment income		6,607	17,206
Allocated investment return transferred to technical account		(6,607)	(17,206)
Profit for the financial year		26,704	51,397

Statement of other comprehensive income

	Notes	2015 £'000	Restated 2014 £'000
Profit for the financial year		26,704	51,397
Foreign exchange translation differences		1,648	530
	13	28,352	51,927

All operations are continuing. The notes on pages 28 to 45 form part of these accounts.

Calendar year report & accounts

Balance sheet

As at 31 December 2015

	Notes	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Assets			
Financial assets	7	471,939	500,788
<i>Reinsurance assets</i>			
Provision for unearned premiums	8	40,157	39,842
Claims outstanding	8	51,063	62,811
		91,220	102,653
Insurance receivables	10	126,521	122,018
Other debtors		8,936	7,406
Cash at bank and in hand	11	13,561	12,262
Deferred acquisition costs	9	54,899	52,786
Other prepayments and accrued income		2,211	3,444
		206,128	197,916
Total assets		769,287	801,357
Capital, reserves and liabilities			
<i>Capital and reserves</i>			
Members' balances attributable to underwriting participations	13	30,818	49,638
<i>Liabilities</i>			
Insurance liabilities:			
Provision for unearned premiums	12	198,269	194,529
Claims outstanding	12	448,370	478,889
		646,639	673,418
Other payables	14	73,808	67,466
Accruals and deferred income		18,022	10,835
Total liabilities		738,469	751,719
Total capital, reserves and liabilities		769,287	801,357

The notes on pages 28 to 45 form part of these accounts. The accounts were approved by the Board of Ark Syndicate Management Limited on 11 March 2016 and signed on its behalf by

N Smith, Finance Director,
11 March 2016

Calendar year report & accounts

Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2015

	Notes	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Operating result		26,704	51,397
Change in gross technical provisions		(26,778)	44,265
Change in reinsurers' share of gross technical provisions		11,433	(36,226)
Change in debtors		(7,103)	(21,831)
Change in creditors		13,530	33,731
Change in other assets / liabilities		-	-
Investment return		(18,904)	(32,037)
Other		-	-
Net cash flows from operating activities		(1,118)	39,299
Purchase of equity and debt instruments		(162,428)	(210,760)
Sale of equity and debt instruments		140,301	192,422
Investment income received		7,926	15,269
Investment management fees		(399)	(329)
Net cash flows from investing activities		(14,600)	(3,398)
Distribution profit		(27,427)	(13,887)
Open year release	13	(19,557)	(34,416)
Net cash flows from financing activities		(46,984)	(48,303)
Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(62,702)	(12,402)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January		76,263	88,665
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	11	13,561	76,263

The notes on pages 28 to 45 form part of these accounts.

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the accounts

1. Statement of accounting policies

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Insurance Accounts Directive (Lloyd's Syndicate and Aggregate Accounts) Regulations 2008 and Financial Reporting Standard 102 *The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland* ("FRS 102") as issued in August 2014, and Financial Reporting Standard 103 *Insurance Contracts* ("FRS 103") as issued in March 2014..

This is the first set of financial statements prepared by the Syndicate in accordance with FRS 102. The transition from old UK GAAP to FRS 102 has resulted in certain changes to the way the performance of the Syndicate is measured, the impact of which is set out in the income statement. The transition has not affected the financial position of the Syndicate.

Under old UK GAAP, transactions in non-Sterling currencies were translated at the average rates of exchange for the year, realised exchange differences were included in the income statement and operating expenses and assets and liabilities were translated at the closing rate of exchange with exchange differences recorded as a movement in reserves. The treatment of foreign exchange movements under FRS 102 are set out below.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements are prepared using the historical cost convention except that financial investments and derivative financial instruments are stated at their fair value. All amounts presented are stated in Sterling, unless stated otherwise. The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. The directors of ASML have a reasonable expectation that the Syndicate has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

Insurance contracts

Insurance contracts (including inwards reinsurance contracts) are defined as those containing significant insurance risk. Insurance risk is considered significant if, and only if, an insured event could cause Ark to pay significant additional benefits in any scenario, excluding scenarios that lack commercial substance. Such contracts remain insurance contracts until all rights and obligations are extinguished or expire.

Premiums written and earned

Premiums written comprise premiums on contracts inception during the financial year as well as adjustments made in the year to premiums written in prior accounting years. Premiums are shown gross of acquisition costs such as brokerage payable and taxes and duties levied on them. Estimates are made for pipeline premiums, representing amounts due but not yet notified.

Written premiums are recognised as earned according to the risk profile of the policy. Unearned premiums represent the proportion of premiums written in the year that relate to unexpired terms of policies in force at the balance sheet date. The provision is calculated on a policy by policy basis.

Reinsurance premiums ceded

Outwards reinsurance premiums are accounted for in the same accounting year as the premiums for the direct or inwards business being reinsured.

Claims provisions and related recoveries

The provision for claims comprises amounts set aside for claims notified and claims incurred but not yet reported ("IBNR").

Claims incurred comprise claims and claims handling expenses paid in the year and the movement in provision for outstanding claims and future claims handling expenses. Recoverable amounts arising out of subrogation and salvage together with reinsurance recoveries are deducted from the cost of gross claims.

Outstanding claims consist of amounts set aside for notified claims and a provision for IBNR claims. The amount included in respect of IBNR is arrived at by considering the actuarially calculated provision, using techniques that generally involve statistical techniques of estimation applied by ASML's actuaries and reviewed by external consulting actuaries, as well as the opinion of the class underwriters and executive management. The actuarial techniques generally involve projecting from past experience of the development of claims over time to form a view of the likely ultimate claims to be experienced for more recent underwriting having regard to variations in the business accepted and the underlying terms and conditions. Large claims are generally assessed individually, being calculated on a case by case basis or projected separately to allow for the possible distortive effects of the developments of these claims on the balance of the data. The provision for claims also includes amounts in respect of internal and external claims handling costs.

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

1. Statement of accounting policies (continued)

The reinsurers' share of provisions for claims is based on calculated amounts of outstanding claims and projections for IBNR, net of estimated irrecoverable amounts, having regard to the reinsurance programme in place for the class of business, the claims experience for the year and the current security rating of the reinsurance companies involved. The Syndicate uses a number of statistical techniques to assist in making these estimates.

Accordingly the two most critical assumptions as regards claims provisions are that the past is a reasonable predictor of the likely level of claims development and that the rating and other models used for current business are fair reflections of the likely level of ultimate claims to be incurred. Ultimate liability will vary as a result of subsequent information and events and this may result in significant adjustments to the amounts provided. Adjustments to the amount of claims provisions established in prior years are reflected in the financial statements for the year in which the adjustments are made. The methods used, and the estimates made, are reviewed regularly.

Acquisition costs

Acquisition costs, comprising brokerage and taxes and duties levied on them are deferred to the extent that they are attributable to premiums unearned at the balance sheet date.

Foreign currency translation

a) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the US dollar, the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Syndicate operates ("functional currency"). The financial statements are presented in Sterling, being the presentation currency of the Syndicate.

b) Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using average exchange rates applicable to the period in which the transactions take place and where the company considers these to be a reasonable approximation of the transaction rate. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from translation at the period end of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Non-monetary items recorded at historical cost in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rate on the date of the initial transaction. For the purposes of foreign currency translation, unearned premiums and deferred acquisition costs are treated as if they are monetary items.

Financial assets

Financial assets are recognised in the balance sheet at such time as the Syndicate becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial asset. Purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade date, which is the date the Syndicate commits to purchase or sell the asset. A financial asset is derecognised when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets expire, or where the financial assets have been transferred, together with substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognised if the obligations specified in the contract expire, are discharged or cancelled.

On acquisition of a financial asset, the Syndicate is required to classify the asset into one of the following categories: financial assets at fair value through the statement of profit or loss, loans and receivables, assets held to maturity and assets available for sale. The Syndicate has classified its investments as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss because they are managed and their performance is evaluated on a fair value basis. Information about these financial assets is provided internally on a fair value basis to management, and the investment strategy is to invest and evaluate their performance with reference to their fair values.

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

1. Statement of accounting policies (continued)

Fair value is the price at which an orderly transaction to sell an asset or to transfer a liability would take place between market participants at the measurement date. When available, the fair value of an instrument is measured using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if quoted prices are readily and regularly available and represent actual and regularly occurring market transactions on an arm's length basis. If a market for a financial instrument is not active, the fair value is established using a valuation technique. Valuation techniques include using recent orderly transactions between market participants (if available), reference to the current fair value of other instruments that are substantially the same, discounted cash flow analyses and option pricing models. The chosen valuation technique makes maximum use of market inputs, relies as little as possible on specific estimates, incorporates all factors that market participants would consider in setting a price, and is consistent with accepted economic methodologies for pricing financial instruments. Inputs to valuation techniques reasonably represent market expectations and measures of the risk-return factors inherent in the financial instrument. Where possible, valuation techniques are calibrated and tested for validity using prices from observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on other available observable market data.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is the transaction price, i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received, unless the fair value of that instrument is evidenced by comparison with other observable current market transactions in the same instrument (i.e. without modification or repackaging) or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable markets. When transaction price provides the best evidence of fair value at initial recognition, the financial instrument is initially measured at the transaction price and any difference between this price and the value initially obtained from a valuation model is subsequently recognised in profit or loss depending on the individual facts and circumstances of the transaction but not later than when the valuation is supported wholly by observable market data or the transaction is closed out.

Upon initial recognition, attributable transaction costs relating to financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in the statement of profit or loss when incurred. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are continually measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognised in the statement of profit or loss. Net changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss exclude interest and dividend income, as these items are accounted for separately as set out below.

Insurance receivables and payables

Insurance receivables and payables are recognised when due. These include amounts due to and from agents, brokers and insurance contract holders. Insurance receivables are classified as 'loans and receivables' as they are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted on an active market. Insurance receivables are measured at amortised cost less any impairment losses. Insurance payables are stated at amortised cost.

Other receivables

Other receivables are carried at amortised cost less any impairment losses.

Investment income

Investment income consists of dividends, interest, realised and unrealised gains and losses and foreign exchange gains and losses on financial assets at fair value through the statement of profit or loss. Dividends on equity securities are recorded as revenue on the ex-dividend date. Interest is recognised separately on an amortised cost basis using the effective interest rate method for financial assets at fair value through the statement of profit or loss. The realised gains or losses on disposal of an investment are the difference between the proceeds and the original cost of the investment. Unrealised investment gains and losses represent the difference between the carrying value at the reporting date, and the carrying value at the previous period end or purchase value during the period.

Other payables

Other payables are stated at amortised cost determined on the effective interest rate method.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash at bank and in hand, deposits held at call with banks and other short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. Cash and cash equivalents are classified as loans and receivables and carried at amortised cost less any impairment losses.

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

2. Management of risk

Approach to risk management

Ark's core business relies on the assumption of internal and external risk within the appetites and tolerances established by the Board. Primarily Ark's business is the assumption of Insurance Risk and Market Risk, with the additional categories of Credit Risk, Liquidity Risk, Operational Risk and Group Risk. Managing these risks in a manner that is consistent with the strategy, appetites and tolerances established by the Board requires that Ark has in place a systematic, objective, and robust set of governance arrangements and processes for identifying and quantifying the risks to which it is exposed. This enables Ark to determine appropriate strategies and approaches for prevention and mitigation.

The effectiveness with which Ark manages risk is a key determinant of the level of capital resources required to run the business and its ability to achieve its strategic objectives including, in relation to capital efficiency and the production of acceptable levels of return.

Insurance risk

This is the risk arising from the uncertainties in timing, frequency and severity of insured losses, relative to the expectations made at the time of business planning or underwriting. Ark's business is based on the seeking and assumption of insurance risk. The Syndicate writes a balanced and diversified book of business through a team of experienced underwriters with the objective of charging appropriate premiums to cover claims and operational costs whilst maximising the expected return on equity. Target returns are assessed each year, taking into account the insurance market outlook and realistic expectations of return on equity. Insurance risk comprises the following elements:

a) Exposure management risk

This is the risk of exposure to an event, or a series of events, which causes a potential financial loss that exceeds expectations. The nature of Ark's business and underwriting portfolio includes the assumption of a high degree of catastrophe, non-catastrophe and accumulative exposure to different events. This is managed through the diversification of business lines and geographical areas to balance exposures, with the aim of reducing the risk that one event, or a series of events, will cause unacceptable loss to the business. Ark's catastrophe and non-natural catastrophe modelling processes incorporate Ark-specific disaster scenarios, aggregate caps and cross-class modelling which reflect the diversity of the portfolio.

b) Underwriting quality risk

This is the risk of inappropriate underwriting or the inadequate pricing of risks which can lead to unprofitable business or inefficient line utilisation and risk selection. The management of underwriting quality can be difficult in a competitive market where underwriters are often under pressure to meet premium and pricing targets. Ark operates an underwriting controls framework which includes individual underwriting authorities, continual quality monitoring and peer review of risks. The framework aims to ensure a high quality of underwriting through monitoring of pricing and rate change, contract certainty and agreement of appropriate terms and conditions.

c) Delegated underwriting quality risk

This is the risk of exposure to inappropriate risks through the delegation of underwriting authorities to third parties or the delegation of authority to inappropriate third parties. The nature of delegated underwriting naturally increases the risk of underwriting, through the ability of third parties being able to bind the Syndicate to risks without detailed review of the risk involved. This risk is mitigated through the application of strict guidelines, managed by a dedicated team within the Compliance department. This team reviews coverholder and third party authority ("TPA") approvals pre-bind and monitors a programme of audits to ensure compliance with regulations and guidelines.

d) Claims management risk

This is the risk that claims made are not managed in an appropriate manner, leading to material adverse results through an increase in claims, payments or exposure to legal issues. The management of claims is conducted in accordance with claims procedures, which are, in turn, in line with the Lloyd's Minimum Standards. This includes the management of claims workflows and response times, reviews of major claims to ensure accurate estimates, regular reserving reviews and management of complaints. These processes are enhanced through communication with underwriting teams to understand the policy or portfolio and with the Compliance department to manage coverholders and TPAs.

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

2. Management of risk (continued)

e) Reserving risk

This is the risk that the estimated claims reserves differ materially from the ultimate cost of the claim or event. Reserving risk is the second largest risk category in the Internal Model and has the potential to significantly impact profitability. The potential impact is controlled through the use of a mix of actuarial models and methods, industry data and underwriter experience to produce reliable estimates that are based on up to date information, and consistently applied over time and across classes of business. These estimates are subject to an external review each year.

f) Reinsurance purchasing

This is the risk of purchasing insufficient or inappropriate reinsurance, or the exhaustion of reinsurance, leading to excessive or unexpected losses. The process of reinsurance purchasing forms a major part of Ark's business planning process and includes the use of the Internal Model as a tool for decision making. Reinsurance is purchased for a mixture of risk and event losses across the majority of classes, in a mixture of excess of loss and proportional cover, dependent on the scale and characteristics of the class or treaty concerned. Ark also employs controls and monitoring around the use of insurers, credit ratings and concentration risk.

g) Underwriting management

This is the risk that returns from the policies written are different from expectations or are not in line with the business plan. Examples include a failure to reduce or exit from unprofitable business or a failure of underwriters to follow the business plan which sets out the parameters, classes, limitations and profitability expectation of underwriting teams for the forthcoming year. Communication of the business plan to the underwriting teams is therefore imperative. The performance of each class and the syndicate portfolio as a whole is reviewed against the business plan on a regular basis by the Board and various committees using information available from the management information portal. Various controls are in place to ensure constant vigilance including underwriting authorities, monitoring of risk codes, geographical aggregates and data quality.

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit after tax and net assets of a five per cent increase or decrease in total net claim liabilities:

	2015 Impact on profit after tax £'000	2014 Impact on profit after tax £'000	2015 Impact on net assets £'000	2014 Impact on net assets £'000
5% increase in total net claim liabilities	(27,771)	(28,538)	(27,771)	(28,538)
5% decrease in total net claim liabilities	27,771	28,538	27,771	28,538

Credit risk

Credit risk arises when counterparties fail to meet their obligations in full as they fall due. The key areas where credit risk can arise include reinsurers, brokers, coverholders and investment counterparties.

The probability of reinsurer default is modelled by the Actuarial team as part of the Internal Model. Ark seeks to reduce this risk by avoiding over-reliance on specific reinsurers through the application of concentration limits and thresholds. This is monitored by the Security Advisory Committee ("SAC"). Prior to the transaction of business, broker and coverholder default is mitigated through the application of due diligence on new and existing counterparties, and a rolling audit schedule post-bind. Overdue premium is also monitored by class, broker and age of debt. The investment portfolio is managed in line with asset allocation guidelines which are monitored by type, counterparty, quality and duration. Ark outsources the management of a significant proportion of its investment portfolio to managers who monitor and report on performance and adherence to guidelines on a regular basis.

2. Management of risk (continued)

To assist in the understanding of credit risk, ratings issued by A.M. best, Moody's and Standard & Poors ("S&P") are used, which are categorised below:

	A.M. Best	Moody's	S&P
Tier 1	A++ to A-	Aaa to A3	AAA to A-
Tier 2	B++ to B-	Baa1 to Ba3	BBB+ to BB-
Tier 3	C++ to C-	B1 to Caa	B+ to CCC
Tier 4	D, E,F,S	Ca to C	R, (U, S) 3

The following tables summarise the concentrations of credit risk:

	Tier 1	Tier 2	Tier 3	Tier 4	Unrated	Total
2015	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Financial assets at fair value	217,555	1,273	3,922	-	249,189	471,939
Reinsurance assets	70,661	-	-	-	2,196	72,857
Cash and cash equivalents	13,561	-	-	-	-	13,561
	301,777	1,273	3,922	-	251,385	558,357

	Tier 1	Tier 2	Tier 3	Tier 4	Unrated	Total
2014	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Financial assets at fair value	352,255	-	-	-	148,533	500,788
Reinsurance assets	88,145	475	-	-	3,588	92,208
Cash and cash equivalents	12,262	-	-	-	-	12,262
	452,662	475	-	-	152,121	605,258

Insurance receivables and other receivables balances have not been impaired, based on all evidence available, and no impairment provision has been recognised in respect of these assets. Inwards premium receivables are credit controlled by third-party managers. Ark monitors third party coverholders' performance and their financial processes through the coverholder management team. A provision for doubtful debts is included within reinsurance receivables of £0.6m (2014:£1.8m).

Market risk

This is the risk that the value of assets and liabilities changes as a result of market movements or events e.g. foreign exchange rates, interest rates and market prices.

a) Foreign exchange risk

The functional currency of the Syndicate is the US dollar and the presentation currency in which the Syndicate reports its results is Sterling. Therefore the Syndicate is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates for non-dollar denominated transactions.

The Syndicate operates in five main currencies: US dollars, Sterling, Canadian dollars, Australian dollars and Euros. The underwriting capital is matched by currency to the principal underlying currencies of its written premiums. This helps to mitigate the risk that the capital required to underwrite business is materially affected by any future movements in exchange rates.

2. Management of risk (continued)

The following table summarises the carrying value of assets and liabilities by currency:

	Sterling £'000	Euros €'000	Canadian dollars C\$'000	Australian dollars A\$'000	US dollars US\$'000	Total £'000
2015						
Assets	79,083	45,151	26,753	15,151	603,149	769,287
Liabilities	125,701	75,584	22,342	16,116	498,726	738,469
Net assets	(46,618)	(30,433)	4,411	(965)	104,423	30,818
2014						
Assets	87,840	40,708	32,021	17,149	623,639	801,357
Liabilities	131,768	34,836	24,084	14,363	546,668	751,719
Net assets	(43,928)	5,872	7,937	2,786	76,971	49,638

The table below gives an indication of the impact on profit after tax and net assets of a percentage change in the relative strength of the US dollar against the value of the main currencies, simultaneously.

	2015 Impact on profit after tax £'000	2014 Impact on profit after tax £'000	2015 Impact on net assets £'000	2014 Impact on net assets £'000
USD weakens by 5% against other currencies	(3,905)	(1,367)	(3,905)	(1,367)
USD strengthens by 5% against other currencies	3,905	1,367	3,905	1,367

b) Interest rate risk

Some of the financial instruments, including certain financial assets at fair value, cash and cash equivalents and borrowings, are exposed to movements in market interest rates. The group manages interest rate risk by primarily investing in short-duration financial assets and cash and cash equivalents. The duration of assets are monitored on a regular basis. The duration of assets exposed to movements in market interest rates is 1.89 (2014: 1.64).

Changes in interest rates, with all other variables constant, would result in changes in the capital value of debt securities and borrowings as well as subsequent interest receipts and payments. This would affect reported profits and net assets as indicated in the table below:

	2015 Impact on profit £'000	2014 Impact on Profit £'000	2015 Impact on net assets £'000	2014 Impact on net assets £'000
50 basis point increase in interest rates	1,219	1,496	1,219	1,496
50 basis point decrease in interest rates	(1,213)	(1,484)	(1,213)	(1,484)

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

2. Management of risk (continued)

c) Price risk

Financial assets recognised at fair value are exposed to movements in market prices. The sensitivity to price risk is presented below.

	2015 Impact on profit after tax £'000	2014 Impact on profit after tax £'000	2015 Impact on net assets £'000	2014 Impact on net assets £'000
5% increase in FTSE 100 and S&P 500	7,585	2,268	7,585	2,268
5% decrease in FTSE 100 and S&P 500	(9,130)	(1,871)	(9,130)	(1,871)

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises where cash may not be available to pay obligations when they fall due without incurring unreasonable penalties or expense costs. The risk is minimised by holding sufficient liquid assets to enable large and unexpected payments, predominately claims, to be made in all but the most extreme scenarios.

Ark's Catastrophe Event Response Plan provides information to quantify liquidity implications of losses, reinsurance recoveries, cashflows and trust funds in the event of a catastrophe or large loss. The process is also stress tested using historic scenarios to determine the behaviour of the portfolio following an event or series of events.

The following tables summarise the carrying amount at the balance sheet date of financial instruments analysed by maturity date:

	<1yr £'000	1-2yrs £'000	2-3yrs £'000	3-5yrs £'000	>5yrs £'000	N/A £'000	Total £'000
2015							
Financial assets at fair value	217,482	28,057	4,430	7,383	2,660	211,927	471,939
Cash and cash equivalents	13,561	-	-	-	-	-	13,561
	231,043	28,057	4,430	7,383	2,660	211,927	485,500

	<1yr £'000	1-2yrs £'000	2-3yrs £'000	3-5yrs £'000	>5yrs £'000	N/A £'000	Total £'000
2014							
Financial assets at fair value	175,945	68,157	47,235	15,299	2,727	191,425	500,788
Cash and cash equivalents	12,262	-	-	-	-	-	12,262
	188,207	68,157	47,235	15,299	2,727	191,425	513,050

The following is an analysis of the estimated timing of the net cash flows based on the net claims liabilities balance held at 31 December:

	<1yr £'000	1-3yrs £'000	3-5yrs £'000	>5yrs £'000	Total £'000	Weighted average term of settlement (years)
2015	113,199	131,410	65,004	80,796	390,409	3.05
2014	124,874	136,723	68,505	79,294	409,396	3.00

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

2. Management of risk (continued)

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes or systems. Risks are identified within the risk register and are modelled via operational scenarios. Ark aims to minimise its exposure to operational risk by monitoring controls and management information in the form of key indicators that indicate changes to the risk profile.

Ark outsources a number of key functions, such as investment management, inwards premium credit control and human resources. This introduces the risk that the Syndicate may be exposed to liability or may fail to achieve its objectives due to inappropriately arranged, or a failure of, outsource arrangements. This risk is mitigated through pre-contract due diligence and performance review throughout the contract life cycle.

Ark recognises that the success of a business depends on the ability to retain the services of existing key staff and to attract and retain additional people in the future, both in underwriting and support functions. This risk is managed through the provision of sufficient education and development, support for qualifications and competitive remuneration packages.

Ark is also impacted by the risk of information technology system failure or disruption. This is mitigated through a control framework which includes network security, data, hardware and applications and is complimented by detailed planning around back-ups, contingency and disaster recovery, all of which are monitored and tested on a regular basis.

Regulatory risk

Regulatory risk is the risk of censure following a breach of regulatory or legal requirements, or a failure to respond to deadlines or information requests from regulators in a satisfactory and timely manner.

Ark is regulated, overseen or required to report to the PRA, FCA, Lloyd's and other overseas regulators. Each body requires adherence to specific requirements and guidelines. In order to mitigate this, Ark seeks to conform to the regulations as they apply to each functional area. Much of this is operated through training and awareness to promote correct behaviour at source, as opposed to corrective action at a later stage. The overall risk is managed by the Compliance department which seeks to ensure that deadlines are met and changes in regulation are communicated in a timely manner.

Capital management risk

Capital is primarily required to support underwriting at Lloyd's. Lloyd's applies capital requirements at member level and centrally to ensure that Lloyd's complies with Solvency II, and beyond that to meet its own financial strength, license and ratings objectives.

In order to meet Lloyd's requirements, each syndicate is required to calculate its Solvency Capital Requirement ("SCR") for the prospective underwriting year. This amount must be sufficient to cover a 1 in 200 year loss, reflecting uncertainty in the ultimate run-off of underwriting liabilities (SCR 'to ultimate'). The syndicate must also calculate its SCR at the same confidence level but reflecting uncertainty over a one year time horizon (one year SCR) for Lloyd's to use in meeting Solvency II requirements. The SCRs of each syndicate are subject to review by Lloyd's and approval by the Lloyd's Capital and Planning Group.

Each member of a syndicate is liable for its own share of underwriting liabilities on the syndicate(s) on which it is participating. Each member's SCR is determined by the sum of the member's share of the syndicate SCR 'to ultimate'. Where a member participates on more than one syndicate, a credit for diversification is provided to reflect the spread of risk, but consistent with determining an SCR which reflects the capital requirement to cover a 1 in 200 year loss 'to ultimate' for that member. Over and above this, an uplift is applied by Lloyd's to the member's capital requirement, known as the Economic Capital Assessment ("ECA").

The Syndicate is required to produce an individual capital assessment ("ICA") which sets out the amount of capital that is required to reflect the risks contained within the business. Lloyd's reviews this assessment to ensure that ICAs are consistent across the market. The current capital assessment has been established using our Solvency II internal model which has been run within the ICA regime as prescribed by Lloyd's.

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

3. Segmental analysis

Ark management considers that it has one segment, being insurance and reinsurance risks underwritten at Lloyd's in the United Kingdom.

4. Investment income

	2015 £'000	Restated 2014 £'000
Income on financial investments at fair value	6,678	9,712
Interest on cash and cash equivalents	1,502	1,211
Gains on the realisation of investments	645	5,839
Unrealised gains on investments	13,064	5,204
Losses on the realisation of investments	(574)	(1,718)
Unrealised losses on investments	(14,309)	(2,713)
Investment management charges	(399)	(329)
	6,607	17,206

5. Operating expenses

	2015 £'000	Restated 2014 £'000
Acquisition costs	88,184	80,158
Administrative expenses	29,398	17,898
Managing agency fee	2,637	2,632
Personal expenses	8,132	15,039
	128,351	115,727

Administrative expenses are incurred on behalf of the Syndicate by ASML. These expenses include:

	2015 £'000	Restated 2014 £'000
Audit fees	142	140
Performance related pay	3,631	484

6. Directors and employees

All executive directors and staff are employed and remunerated by ASML. Staff costs are included in the management fee charged by ASML and no direct salary cost is borne by the Syndicate. Salary costs and directors remuneration are disclosed in the financial statements of ASML. The Syndicate has not been charged with any performance related remuneration paid to directors of ASML. Performance related remuneration charged to the Syndicate is set out in note 5.

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

6. Directors and employees (continued)

The emoluments of the active underwriter are as follows:

	2015 £'000	Restated 2014 £'000
Gross emoluments excluding pension contributions	396	396
Contributions to money purchase pension schemes	25	38
	421	434

7. Financial assets

	Cost 2015 £'000	Cost 2014 £'000	Value 2015 £'000	Value 2014 £'000
Financial assets at fair value:				
Shares and other variable yield securities	333,106	185,522	330,570	187,684
Debt and other fixed income securities	99,361	214,278	99,106	212,196
Participation in investment pools	21,501	36,872	21,549	36,906
Deposits with credit institutions	-	63,551	-	64,002
Other investments	20,714	-	20,714	-
	474,682	500,223	471,939	500,788

The amount expected to mature before and after one year is:

Before one year	217,482	175,945
After one year	254,457	324,843
	471,939	500,788

	Level 1 £'000	Level 2 £'000	Level 3 £'000	Total £'000
2015				
Shares and other variable yield securities	-	330,570	-	330,570
Debt and other fixed income securities	17,872	81,234	-	99,106
Participation in investment pools	-	21,549	-	21,549
Other investments	-	-	20,714	20,714
	17,872	433,353	20,714	471,939

	Level 1 £'000	Level 2 £'000	Level 3 £'000	Total £'000
2014				
Shares and other variable yield securities	-	187,684	-	187,684
Debt and other fixed income securities	12,546	199,650	-	212,196
Participation in investment pools	-	36,906	-	36,906
Deposits with credit institutions	49,453	14,549	-	64,002
	61,999	438,789	-	500,788

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the accounts

7. Financial assets (continued)

Level 1 includes fair values measured using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical instruments; Level 2 includes fair values measured using directly or indirectly observable inputs or other similar valuation techniques for which all significant inputs are based on market observable data; Level 3 includes fair values measured using valuation techniques for which significant inputs are not based on market observable data.

The fair values of financial assets are based on prices provided by investment managers who obtain market data from numerous independent pricing services. The pricing services used by the investment manager obtain actual transaction prices for securities that have quoted prices in active markets. For those securities which are not actively traded, the pricing services use common market valuation pricing models. Observable inputs used in common market valuation pricing models include, but are not limited to, broker quotes, credit ratings, interest rates and yield curves, prepayment speeds, default rates and other such inputs which are available from market sources.

Included within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy are Government bonds, Treasury bills and exchange-traded equities which are measured based on quoted prices. Level 2 of the hierarchy includes US Government agencies, corporate securities, UK commercial property funds and investment funds. The fair value of these assets is based on the prices obtained from investment managers and investment custodians. Level 3 contains loans and deposits.

8. Reinsurance assets

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Reinsurers' share of claims reported	22,258	40,035
Reinsurers' share of claims incurred but not reported	28,805	22,776
Reinsurers' share of claims liabilities	51,063	62,811
Unearned premiums	40,157	39,842
	91,220	102,653

9. Deferred acquisition costs

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Balance at 1 January	52,786	45,317
Additions	87,490	85,210
Amortisation charge	(82,570)	(75,194)
Foreign exchange movement	(2,807)	(2,547)
	54,899	52,786

10. Insurance receivables

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Debtors arising out of direct insurance operations	104,727	92,621
Debtors arising out of direct reinsurance operations	21,794	29,397
	126,521	122,018

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

10. Insurance receivables (continued)

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Due within one year	126,337	121,781
Due after one year	184	237
	126,521	122,018

11. Cash and cash equivalents

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Cash at bank and in hand	13,561	12,262

12. Insurance liabilities

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Claims reported and loss adjustment expenses	222,212	244,202
Claims incurred but not reported	226,158	234,687
Gross claims liabilities	448,370	478,889
Unearned premiums	198,269	194,529
	646,639	673,418

Movements in insurance liabilities and reinsurance assets are as follows:

	2015 Gross £'000	2015 Reinsurance £'000	2015 Net £'000	2014 Gross £'000	2014 Reinsurance £'000	2014 Net £'000
Claims and loss adjustment expenses						
At 1 January	478,888	62,811	416,077	452,436	44,268	408,168
Claims paid	(195,670)	(48,524)	(147,146)	(146,952)	(24,260)	(122,692)
Movement arising from current years	135,188	35,926	99,262	129,291	39,754	89,537
Movement arising from prior years	15,677	-	15,677	27,578	-	27,578
Net exchange differences	14,287	850	13,437	16,535	3,049	13,486
At 31 December	448,370	51,063	397,307	478,888	62,811	416,077

	2015 Gross £'000	2015 Reinsurance £'000	2015 Net £'000	2014 Gross £'000	2014 Reinsurance £'000	2014 Net £'000
Unearned premiums						
At 1 January	194,529	39,842	154,687	175,539	22,270	153,269
Increase in the year	336,858	78,123	258,735	335,383	75,650	259,733
Release in the year	(342,545)	(79,158)	(263,387)	(325,814)	(60,094)	(265,720)
Net exchange differences	9,527	1,350	8,077	9,421	2,016	7,405
At 31 December	198,269	40,157	158,112	194,529	39,842	154,687

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

12. Insurance liabilities (continued)

Assumptions and processes

a) The reserving process

Ark uses a quarterly process to set its reserves. Several actuarial and statistical methods are used to estimate the ultimate premium and claims costs, with the most appropriate method selected depending on the nature of each class of business. In addition, the underwriting teams review the development of the incurred loss ratio over time, work with the claims team to set reserve estimates for identified claims and utilise their detailed understanding of both risks underwritten and the nature of the claims to establish an alternative estimate of ultimate claims cost, which is compared to the actuarially established figures. The Reserving Committee then determines the reserves held for accounting purposes. An annual independent actuarial review is undertaken to ensure that the reserves established are not lower than an independently established best estimate.

Chain-ladder techniques are applied to premiums, paid claims and incurred claims (i.e. paid claims plus case estimates). The basic technique involves the analysis of historical claims development factors and the selection of estimated development factors based on historical patterns. The selected development factors are then applied to cumulative claims data for each underwriting year that is not yet fully developed to produce an estimated ultimate claims cost for each underwriting year. The Bornhuetter-Ferguson method uses a combination of a benchmark / market-based estimate and an estimate based on claims experience. The former is based on a measure of exposure such as premiums; the latter is based on the paid or incurred claims observed to date. The two estimates are combined using a formula that gives more weight to the experience-based estimate as time passes.

The choice of selected results for each underwriting year of each class of business depends on an assessment of the technique that has been most appropriate to observed historical developments. In certain instances, this has meant that different techniques or combinations of techniques have been selected for individual underwriting years or groups of underwriting years within the same class of business. As such, there are many assumptions used to estimate general insurance liabilities.

Triangulations of the paid / outstanding claim ratios are also reviewed as a way of monitoring any changes in the strength of the outstanding claim estimates between underwriting years so that adjustments can be made to mitigate any subsequent over / (under)reserving.

Where significant large losses impact an underwriting year (e.g. the New Zealand and Japan earthquakes in 2010 and 2011), the development is usually very different from the attritional losses. In these situations, the large loss total is extracted from the remainder of the data and analysed separately by the respective claims managers using exposure analysis of the policies in force in the areas affected. Further assumptions are required to convert gross of reinsurance estimates of ultimate claims cost to a net of reinsurance level and to establish reserves for unallocated claims handling expenses and reinsurance bad debt.

b) Major assumptions

The main assumption underlying these techniques is that the Syndicate's past claims development experience (with appropriate adjustments for known changes) can be used to project future claims development and hence ultimate claims costs. As such these methods extrapolate the development of premiums, paid and incurred losses, average costs per claim and claim numbers for each underwriting year based on the observed development of earlier years. Throughout, judgement is used to assess the extent to which past trends may not apply in the future; for example, to reflect changes in external or market factors such as economic conditions, public attitudes to claiming, levels of claims inflation, premium rate changes, judicial decisions and legislation, as well as internal factors such as portfolio mix, policy conditions and claims handling procedures.

The loss development tables below provide information about historical claims development by the identified operating segments. The tables are by underwriting year which in our view provides the most transparent reserving basis. The top part of the table illustrates how the estimate of the claims ratio for each underwriting year has changed at successive year ends. The bottom half of the table reconciles the gross and net claims to the amount appearing in the balance sheet.

While the information in the table provides a historical perspective on the adequacy of the claims liabilities established in previous years, users of these financial statements are cautioned against extrapolating past redundancies or deficiencies on current claims liabilities. The Syndicate believes that the estimate of total claims liabilities selected is adequate. However, due to inherent uncertainties in the reserving process, it cannot be assured that such balances will ultimately prove to be adequate.

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the accounts

12. Insurance liabilities (continued)

	2015	2014	2013	2012	2011	2010 and prior
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
Gross claims						
1 year	76,997	79,304	96,728	100,745	88,920	526,914
2 years	-	155,228	186,101	153,397	158,760	645,707
3 years	-	-	194,261	158,531	170,228	668,519
4 years	-	-	-	157,611	166,885	675,612
5 years	-	-	-	-	166,055	670,859
6 years	-	-	-	-	-	665,357
Net claims						
1 year	61,251	65,297	89,192	94,089	83,006	472,979
2 years	-	125,478	157,096	149,527	143,172	561,462
3 years	-	-	164,724	153,343	145,844	578,554
4 years	-	-	-	149,492	138,135	581,238
5 years	-	-	-	-	136,210	573,657
6 years	-	-	-	-	-	566,427
					Gross All years	Net All years
					£'000	£'000
Total claims					1,415,509	1,203,582
Less paid claims					(967,139)	(806,275)
Total claims liabilities					448,370	397,307

On a whole account basis, the claims experience in 2015 has been better than expected based on the prior year reserves.

13. Reconciliation of members' balances

	2015 YOA	2014 YOA	2013 YOA	Total
	£'000	£'000	£'000	£'000
2015				
At 1 January	-	2,516	19,506	22,022
Profit for the year	(3,611)	14,177	16,138	26,704
Other recognised gains	(776)	748	1,676	1,648
Distribution	-	-	(19,556)	(19,556)
At 31 December	(4,387)	17,441	17,764	30,818

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

13. Reconciliation of members' balances

	2014 YOA £'000	2013 YOA £'000	2012 YOA £'000	Total £'000
2014				
At 1 January	-	1,832	33,620	35,452
Profit for the year	2,070	17,537	31,790	51,397
Other recognised gains	446	137	(53)	530
Distribution	-	-	(37,741)	(37,741)
At 31 December	2,516	19,506	27,616	49,638

The members participate on the Syndicate by reference to years of account and the ultimate result, assets and liabilities are assessed with reference to policies incepting in that YOA in respect of their membership of a particular year.

14. Other payables

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Creditors arising out of direct insurance operations	45	1,323
Creditors arising out of reinsurance operations	73,763	66,143
	73,808	67,466
	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Due within one year	72,566	66,143
Due after one year	1,197	-
	73,763	66,143

15. Movement in opening and closing portfolio investments and cash net of financing

	2015 £'000	2014 £'000
Net cash outflow for the year	1,729	(7,569)
Cash flow – portfolio investments	(44,541)	10,151
Movement arising from cash flows	(42,812)	2,582
Changes in market values and exchange rates	15,262	17,543
Total movement in portfolio investments net of financing	(27,550)	20,125
Balance brought forward at 1 January	513,050	492,925
Balance carried forward at 31 December	485,500	513,050

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

16. Movement in cash and portfolio investments

	At 1 January 2015 £'000	Cash flow £'000	Change in market value £'000	At 31 December 2015 £'000
Cash at bank and in hand	12,262	1,729	(430)	13,561
Shares and other variable yield securities	187,684	137,590	5,296	330,570
Debt and other fixed income securities	212,196	(124,107)	11,017	99,106
Participation in investment pools	36,907	(12,071)	(3,287)	21,549
Deposits with credit institutions	64,001	(66,667)	2,666	-
Other investments	-	20,714	-	20,714
Total portfolio investments	500,788	(44,541)	15,692	471,939
Total cash and portfolio investments	513,050	(42,812)	15,262	485,500

Calendar year report & accounts

Notes to the financial statements

17. Related parties

The ultimate parent company of ASML is AIHL. The registered office is Clarendon House, 2 Church Street, Hamilton, HM11, Bermuda.

Swiss Reinsurance Company Limited, which forms part of the Swiss Reinsurance group, holds 11.69% of the ordinary share capital of AIHL. The Syndicate has purchased reinsurance protection on normal commercial terms and at arms length from Swiss Reinsurance Company (UK) Limited ("Swiss Re"), which is part of the Swiss Reinsurance group. Premiums paid by the Syndicate to Swiss Re in the year amounted to £1.9m (2014: £4.5m).

C Watson is a director of Validus Holdings Ltd. The Syndicate has purchased reinsurance protection on normal commercial terms and at arms length from the Validus Group. Premiums paid by the Syndicate in the year amounted to £1.9m (2014: £1.7m).

R Oakes is a non-executive director of Cathedral Underwriting Limited, the managing agent of Syndicate 2010 and Syndicate 3010. The Syndicate has purchased reinsurance protection from Syndicate 2010. Premiums paid by the Syndicate in the year amounted to less than £0.1m (2014: less than £0.1m). Also, the Syndicate provided reinsurance under separate contracts to Syndicate 2010. Gross premium income, excluding brokerage and commissions, due to the Syndicate under these contracts amounted to £Nil (2014: £0.4m). All transactions were on normal commercial terms and at arms length.

Until his resignation on 10 April 2013, V Southey was a non-executive director of Talbot Underwriting Limited, managing agent of Syndicate 1183 at Lloyd's. The Syndicate has purchased reinsurance protection from Syndicate 1183. Premiums paid by the Syndicate in the year amounted to £0.1m (2014: £0.3m). Also, the Syndicate provided reinsurance under separate contracts to Syndicate 1183. Gross premium income, excluding brokerage and commissions, due to the Syndicate under these contracts amounted to £0.2m (2014: £0.2m). All transactions were on normal commercial terms and at arms length.

I Beaton, N Bonnar and D Foreman are partners of Elvis Capital Partners ("ECP"). GAIHL has a contingent profit commission arrangement with ECP based on the profit after tax produced by the Syndicate operations. Profit commission accrued by GAIHL under this contract amounted to £2.0m (2014: £1.7m).

ECP owns Mercury Capital Limited ("Mercury"), a catastrophe risk manager. Mercury provides actuarial consultancy services to GAIHL on normal commercial terms which GAIHL then recharges to ASML. The actuarial consultant, C Griffiths, is a director of AIHL. Fees paid by GAIHL to Mercury in the year in respect of these services amounted to £0.1m (2014: £0.1m).

The Syndicate has made investments through Mercury in assets exposed to catastrophe insurance risk through various Industry Loss Warranty arrangements. At the year end, included within the investments of the Syndicate is £19.3m relating to these assets (2014: £16.0m). Investment income of £1.6m generated by these assets has been recognised in the year (2014: £0.3m). No fee is paid by the Syndicate to Mercury in respect of these arrangements.

The Syndicate underwrites business through Cove Program Managers Limited ("Cove") under a binding authority. Gross premium income, excluding brokerage and commissions, due to the Syndicate under this binding authority amounted to £1.8m (2014: £3.8m). Commissions paid by the Syndicate in the year to Cove amounted to £1.0m (2014: £1.4m). ASML has entered into share and finance arrangements with Cove, which owns 90% of the Cove Program Underwriting cell of Aquila Underwriting LLP. ASML holds 14.52% of the ordinary share capital of Cove and under the terms of a Shareholders Agreement governing this investment has loaned £Nil (2014: £0.2m) to Cove. I Beaton serves without fee as a non-executive director of Cove.

The Syndicate acquired a share in a sea vessel after the underwriters on the slip exercised their subrogation rights under a political risk claim. MJHR Pte Limited ("MJHR") has been established to manage and ultimately sell the vessel. ASML holds 46% of the ordinary share capital of MJHR and ECP holds 9%.

The Xchanging group provides premium processing, administration and claims adjusting services to the Syndicate on normal commercial terms. Until his resignation in 2013, I Beaton served without fee as a non-executive director of Xchanging Claims Services Limited ("XCS") which is part of the Xchanging group. Fees paid by the Syndicate in the year to the Xchanging group amounted to £1.7m (2014: £1.8m).

Ark Underwriting Inc. ("AUI") is a wholly owned subsidiary of ASML, which facilitates the introduction of US reinsurance business into the Syndicate through a binding authority. AUI earns commission set on normal commercial terms. In 2015 the amount paid in commission to AUI was £0.6m (2014: £0.5m).